B.9. Restrictive covenant (landfills only)



NOTICE IN DEED TO PROPERTY

For hazardous waste disposal units which have been closed, it is required that notices be
filed under 40 CFR 264.119 - “Post-Closure Notices”. Such notices must be submiited to
the local zoning or land use authority and to MDEQ within 60 days after certification of
closure of each hazardous waste disposal unit. At such time as the hazardous waste units

at this facility are closed, this requirement will be followed.

Copies of the Site #2 Restrictive Covenant and Notice in Deed already in effect are
attached. Tn accordance with State law, the notation on the deed to the facility property -
which is normally examined during title search, will in perpetuity notify any potential
purchaser of the property that the land has been used to manage hazardous wastes and its

use is restricted under 40 CFR Subpart G regulations.
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F.E. Youngblood, Wayne Co. Register of Deeds
RDHARLCYM

NOTICE REGARDING
STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS APPLICABLE TO PROPERTY

This Notice Regarding Statutory Obligations Applicable to Property (the ‘“Notice”) has been
executed this % day of November, 2000, by Wayne Disposal, Inc., a Michigan corporation
(“Owner”), whose address is 49350 North I-94 Service Drive, Bellville, Michigan 48111, and is
being recorded with the Register of Deeds for Wayne County, Michigan, pursuant to Rule 525 of
the September 11, 2000 administrative rules promulgated under Part 111 of the Natural
Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (“Act 451™).

The property owned by Owner and described on Exhibit A, attached hereto (the “Exhibit A
Property”), has been used to manage hazardous waste and is subject to the corrective action
requirements of Part 111 of Act 451 and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as
amended by the 1984 Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments.

The property owned by Owner and described on Exhibit B, attached hereto (the “Exhibit B
Property”), has not been used to manage hazardous waste, but is contiguous to the Exhibit A
Property. Accordingly, the Exhibit B Property is also subject to the corrective action
requirements of Part 111 of Act 451 and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as
amended by the 1984 Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments.

H
IN WITNESS HEREQF, Owner has caused this Notice to be executed on this < day of
November, 2000.

WITNESS: Wayne Disposal, Inc., a Michigan corporation

Byc%»/,dc%z

"”“‘-‘ K. Se l—»uc.k

Its:

\
Naaﬁe L.'Scoﬁ‘ Maris

Pagel
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF Wayne

L.iber-32748 Page~z68

£L
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 8  day of November, 2000 by

Thomss R. Seheck, CFo

behalf of the corporation.

Drafted by and when recorded return to:
Jeffrey L. Woolstrum, Esq.

Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn
2290 First National Building

Detroit, Michigan 48226

Telephone: (313) 465-7612

of Wayne Disposal, Inc., a Michigan corporation, on

Notary Public, Wayne Thulty, Michigan
April . Radoat e
My Commission Expires: 0/ - 30 -0/

*Monroe County

Page 2
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AREA USED TO
MANAGE HAZARDOUS WASTE
A 201.01 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND
LOCATED IN SECTION 17, T3S, R8E,
VAN BUREN TOWNSHIP, WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN |

Commencing at the SW corner of Section 17, T3S, R8E, Van Buren Township, Wayne County,
Michigan, thence N 00°04'28" W 716.02 feet along the West line of said Section 17, thence N
89°55'50" £ 33.00 feet to the Easterly right-of-way line of Denton Road (66.00 feet wide) and to
the POINT OF BEGINNING,

thence N 00°04'28" W 1924.68 feet along the Easterly right-of-way line of Denton Road,;

thence N 88°565'42" E 80.02 feset;

thence N 00°04°29" W 1196.07 feet;

thence N 88°39'48" E 3820.25 feet,

thence S 00°37'58" E 1685.07 feet;

thence N 89°56'55" W 1247.15 feet;

thence S 02°11°22" E 850.36 feet;

thence N 88°20'11" E 76.42 feet;

thence S 00°47'42" E 952.06 feet to the Northerly right-of-way line of interstate 94;

thence along the Northerly right-of-way line of Interstate 94, the following seven (7)
courses:

S 88°35'32" W 495.86 feet;
N 66°53'38" W 413.81 feet;
N 59°27°20" W 624.43 feet;
N 80°05'38" W 387.83 feet;
8 79°16'00” W 387.84 feet;
§ 58°37'42" W 482.90 feet;
N 72°31°25" W 208.85 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Being a part of said
Section 17, T3S, R8E, containing 240.44 acres of land, more or less.

Excepting the following described parcel of land:

Commencing at the SW corner of Section 17, T3S, R8E, Van Buren Township, Wayne County,
Michigan, thence N 00°04'28” W 716.02 feet along the West line of said Section 17, thence N
89°55'50" E 33.00 feet to the Easterly right-of-way line of Denton Road (86.00 feet wide), thence
N 00°04'28" W 438.02 feet along the Easterly right-of-way line of Denton Road, thence S
88°39°4Q" W 1426.00 feet; thence N 01°20'11" W 96.03 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING,

thence N 01°20'11" W 1229.28 feet;
thence N 88°39'47" E 1236.65 feet;
thence 8 03°05°28" E 299.39 feet;
thence 8 02°11'22" E 829.31 feet;
thence S 156°32'04" W 22.66 feet;
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thence S 88°2011" W 60.64 feet;

thence S 88°31°02" W 330.79 feet;

thence S 00°43'32" E 373.05 feet:

thence N 90°00°00" W 621.58 feet;

thence N 41°15726 W 365.84 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Being a part of the S
172 of said Section 17, and containing 39.43 acres of land, more or less.

Total acreage of the above described parcel is 201.01 acres. Being subject to easements and
restrictions of record, if any.

Parts of:

Tax Parcel No. 83-068-99-0001-001
Tax parcel No. 83-065-99-0001-000
Tax Parcel No. 83-067-99-0002-002
Tax Parcel No. 83-066-99-0002-000

Tax Parcel No. §3-067-99-0002-002 .

Page 4
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EXHIBIT B

Legal Description
SITENQO. 1

A parcel of land in the South ¥z of Section 18, Town 3 South, Range 8 East, Van Buren
Township, Wayne County, Michigan, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the
South Y4 corner of Section 18 and proceeding thence North 87 degrees 36 minutes East along the
South line of said section, 575.22 feet; thence North 1 degree 30 minutes West, 1663.44 feet;
thence South 87 degrees 35 minutes West 2698.08 feet; thence South 18 degrees 30 minutes East
270.07 feet; thence South 41 degrees East, 269.28 feet; thence South 51 degrees East, 218.46
feet; thence South 39 degrees 30 minutes East 295.68 feet; thence South 27 degrees East 126.06
feet; thence South 37 degrees East 561.66 feet; thence South 60 degrees 37 minutes East 365.33
feet; thence North 87 degrees 55 minutes East along the South line of said section 827.07 feet to
the point of beginning,

Excepting therefrom the Southerly 87 feet of land conveyed by Quit Claim Deed dated July 30,
1941, by Quirk Farms to Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Wayne; also
excepting therefrom a parcel of land conveyed by instrument, dated January 17, 1952, by Ford
Motor Company to State of Michigan and described as follows: All that part of the South ¥z of
Section 18, Town 3 South, Range 8 East, Van Buren Township, Wayne County, Michigan,
described as: Beginning at a point, which is North along the North and South % line of said
Section 18, a distance of 87 feet from the South % corner of said Section 18; thence East along a
line which is the North right-of-way line of Highway M-56 and which is parallel to the South
line of said Section 18, a distance of 575.22 feet; thence North 1 degree 44 minutes 15 seconds
East 50 feet; thence West along a line which is 137 feet North of (measured at right angles) and
parallel to the South line of said Section 18, a distance of, 430.34 feet, thence North 20 feet;
thence West along a line which is 157 feet North of (measured at right angles) and parallel to the
South line of said Section 18, a distance of, 500 feet; thence North 20 feet; thence West along a
line which is 177 feet North of (measured at right angles) and parallel to the South line of said
Section 18, a distance of 400 feet; thence South 20 feet, thence West along a line which is 157
feet North of (measured at right angles) and paraliel to the South line of said Section 18, a
distance of 311 feet more or less to a fence, thence South 60 degrees 37 minutes East along said
fence line 134,10 feet to the North right-of-way line of Highway M-56; thence East along said
North right-of-way line of Highway M-56 a distance of 969.22 feet to the point of beginning.
Also excepting therefrom lands from proposed Interstate 94 right-of-way, as more fully
described in Deed recorded in Liber 18385, page 706, Wayne County Records.

Tax Parcel No. 071-99-0004-001

Page 5
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SITE NO. 2

Commencing at the Southwest corner of fractional Section 18, Town 3 South, Range 8 East, Van
Buren Township, Wayne County, Michigan; thence North 00 degrees 04 minutes 28 seconds
West 716.02 feet along the East line of fractional Section 18 to the point of beginning; thence
North 00 degrees 04 minutes 28 seconds West 1926.82 feet along the East line of fractional
Section 18; thence South 89 degrees 16 minutes 38 seconds West 1332.32 feet along the East-
West Y4 line of said Section 18; thence North 00 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds East 1177.41
feet; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 48 seconds East 6571.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees
40 minutes 52 seconds East 1153.58 feet along the East line of Section 17, Town 3 South, Range
8 East and the center line of Beck Road; thence South 88 degrees 15 minutes 32 seconds West
1316.05 feet along the East-West % line of said Section 17; thence South 00 degrees 37 minutes
59 seconds East 2292.53 feet; thence South 88 degrees 35 minutes 33 seconds West 1144.97 feet
along the North right-of-way line of the I-94 Service Road; thence North 00 degrees 47 minutes
42 seconds West 952,06 feet; thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 09 seconds West 163.96 feet;
thence South 88 degrees 31 minutes 03 seconds West 330.79 feet; thence South 00 degrees 43
minutes 33 seconds East 950.90 feet; thence along the Northerly right-of-way line of said 1-94
Service Road in the following eight (8) courses: South 88 degrees 35 minutes 33 seconds West
8.05 feet; North 66 degrees 25 minutes 22 seconds West 406.47 feet; North 59 degrees 27
minutes 20 seconds West 624.43 feet; North 80 degrees 05 minutes 40 seconds West 387,83 feet;
South 79 degrees 16 minutes 00 seconds West 387.83 feet; South 58 degrees 37 minutes 40
seconds West 482.90 feet; North 72 degrees 31 minutes 18 seconds West 208,85 feet; South 89
degrees 55 minutes 32 seconds West 33.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Excepting therefrom all of the property described on Exhibit A, attached hereto,
Parts of:

Tax Parcel No. 83-068-99-0001-001

Tax parcel No. 83-065-99-0001-000

Tax Parcel No. 83-067-99-0002-002

Tax Parcel No. 83-066-99-0002-000

Tax Parcel No. 83-067-99-0002-002

DET_B\247685.1
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NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION

HOMAS J. ANDERSON
LALENE J. FLURARTY
.ORCON E. GUYER

ELLWOOD A MATTSON
0. STEWART MYERS
RAYMOND PQUPORE

Lo,
Prlic. E
STATE OF MICHIGAN

e

. Foemen”
JAMES J. BLANCHARD, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

STEVENS T. MASON BUILDING
- P.O. BOX 30028
LAMSING. MI 48509

QAVID F. HALES. Direstor

February 13, 1990

Mr. Ernest Turpel

Wavne County Register of Deeds
400 Monroe, 6th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48826

Dear Mr. Turpel:

. SUBJECT:

Restrictive Covenant for the Wayne Disposal Hazardous
Waste Landfill

Pursuant to Michigan's Hazardous Waste Management Act, 1978 Public

Act 64, as amended, enclosed is a restrictive covenant to be attached to
the deed for the parcel of land owned by Ford Motor Company as described
in Attachment A of the covenant and operated by Wayne Disposal, Inc.
Also enclosed is a check for $24.00 to cover the cost of filing.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

peter Quackenbush, Engineer
Hazardous Waste Permits Section
Waste Management Division
517-373-7397



. IMPREST CASH FUND
“kis DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

P. 0. BOX 30028
LANSING. MICHIGAN 48309

TO THE TREASURER
STATE OF MICHIGAN
LANSING, MICHIGAN 48301

PAY TO THE tavne Co. Register oif Deeds
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RES‘I‘RICTIVKE COVENANTS RUNNING WITH THE LAND

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, ("Ford"), a Delaware corporation, is located at The
American Road, Dearborn, MI 48121-1899. Ford is the record owner of land
located in Van Buren Township, Wayne County, Michigan, described in Exhibit

A attached ("the land"}).

WAYNE DISPOSAL, INC., ("Wayne"), a Michigan corporation, is located at 1349
Huron St., Ypsilanti, MI 48197. Wayne applied for and received a license
under provisions of 1879 P.A. 64, MCIA 299.503 eg seq, as amended ("Act
64") to operate a hazardous waste facility ("Disposal Facility") located at
the land. This license authorized disposal of hazardous waste at the
Disposal Facility on the land pursuant to all of the terms of that license
and Michigan law, including, but not 1imited to, Act 64. The land and the
Disposal Facility are herein referred to as the "“Property". The following
restrictive covenants are executed by Ford as the sole owner of the land
and by Wayne as the owner and operator of the Disposal Facility pursuant to
Section 39 of Act 64 to ensure the care, maintenance, monitoring-and long-
term integrity of the Property for the protection of the health, safety and
welfare of the peocple of the State of Michigan and the natural resources
and the environment of the State of Michigan.

1. The Property has been used to manage hazardous
wastes.

2. ‘The Property has been used as a landfill for
hazardous waste disposal.

3. Use of the Property, including use of the land
and/or the Disposal Facility, shall not disturb
the final cover, liners, components of any
containment system, or the function of the
monitoring systems on or in the Property.

4. No one, including Ford, Wayne, any purchaser of the
record owner of the land or Disposal Facility, any
purchaser of the land or Disposal Facility, or any
of their agents, employees, heirs, sSuccessors,
leszees, or assignees, shall engage in any
development, including any filling, grading,
excavating, building, drilling or mining on the
Property following completion of the landfill
closure without obtaining prior written author-
ization from the Director of the Department of
Natural Resources. '

5. The survey plat and records of the types, locations
and quantities of hazardous wastes on or in the

Property have been filed by Wayne with the locaL_zohing.
or land use authority as required by-Act 64 and its :

'RECEIVED

(AN & Goy



6. Ownership of all or-a portion of the land or
Disposal Facility shall not be conveyed
without the owner of the land or Disposal
Facility sending prior written notice to the
prospective purchaser(s) of the existence of
these restrictive covenants. Such notice shall

state:

(1) that there are restrictive covenants on the
Property;

(2) that development on the property is prohibited
without prior written anthorization from the
Director of the Department of Natural Resources;

(3) that the prospective purchaser(s) must comply
: with the restrictive covenants, Act 64 and
rules promulgated under Act 64 ;. and

(4) that the prospective purchaser (s} cannot
interfere with the containment or monitoring
systems on or in the Property.

Such notice shall include a copy of these restrictive covenants and shall
be sent to the prospective purchaser(s) by certified mail with a copy sent
to the Director of the Department of Natural Resources.

These restrictions may be enforced in law or in equity in a court of
competent jurisdiction. Such action(s) may be taken against anyone,
including any person,  corporation, partnership, agent, successor, assignee,
heir, employee or lessee, who violates or threatens to violate any of these

restrictive covenants.

These restrictive covenants shall run with the land in perpetuity and shall
be binding upon Ford, Wayne, any purchaser of the record owner of the land
or Disposal Facility, any purchaser of the land or Disposal Facility, or
any of their agents, employees, heirs, successors, lessees, or assignees.



.~ Signed in presence of:

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Gy S |
yd cr”7”'/!%—uéf4» ' By: f/?iibﬁid;)

{witness name)

Assistain Secretary

f\f/\’bc{/a, O\ Dermeromn— Its:

{(witness nam e)

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
) S585:
COUNTY oF Ayr e )
The foregglng instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
'ﬂ‘\a i ‘qq ! 19 ! by . odh E‘-,‘_E-_»“‘..-‘,\;_‘; ’ of
TFOED ;::M:L““M{ , a Delswsle corporation. on

behalf of the corporation.

Noﬁary Pub%xc!
County, Michigan

My commission expires

.—quI_F—

P i z

“richigan

Notars Fiois, 330
: “her 11, 1950

i
My Com '.alSmGa TApies Leddii



DATE : Sy 3T
FEMI=IAN # 5

270.14 (b) (14)

N NOTICE IN DEED TO PROPERTY

In response to 270.14 (b) (14), attached herein is a copy '
of ¥WDI'*s, Site #2, MID048090633, hazardous waste notice
in the property deed, entitled "RESTRICTIVE COVENANT".

This document was executed and submitted to the kKichigan
Department of Natural Resources on August 14, 1881, in
response to licensing requirements under Act 64, PA of 1979,
299.539, Section 39 and R299.6503, Rule 503 (1) (i).

ACT 64

:293.533 Condllion of oblaining operaling license for disposal facllity; condlllon
ol oblalning operallng license for landflil,

See. 38, (1} As 2 condition of obfaining an operating license for 2 disposal
facility pursuant o section 22, the applicant shall demonstrate 15 4he direclor
Lhat the owner of the property has recorded on the deed W the property or some
other document which is normally examined during 2 title search 2 notice that
will nolily in perpetuity any potential purchaser of the following:

(2) That the property has been usad to manage hazardous wastes,

_ (b) That the use of the land should not disturb the final cover, liners.
components of any coninment system, or the function of the moniloring
( systems on or in the property. . . . ’

{c) That the survey plat and records of type, location, and quantity of
hazardous wasles on or in the property have been filed with the local zoning or
jand use authority as required by the rules promulgated under this act.

(2) As 2 condition of oblaining an operating license for 2 1andfill pursuant o
section 22, the applicant shall demonstrate to the director that z2n instrument
imposing a restrictive covenant upon the land involved has been executed by all
of the owners of the tract of land upen which the 1andfill is to be located. The
instrument imposing the-restrictive covenant shall be filed for record by the
department in the office of the register of deeds in the county in which the
disposal facility is located. The covenant shall state that the Jand has been or -
may be used as a landfill for disposal of hazardous waste and that neither the
property owners, agents, or employees, nor any of their heirs, successors, -
lessees, or 2ssignees shall engage in filling, grading, excavating, building,
drilling, or mining on the property following completion of the landfill without
autherization of the director. In giving authorization, the director shall consider,
at a minimum, the original design, type of operation, hazardous waste deposited,
and the state of decomposition of the fill. Before authorizing any activity that
would disturb the integrity of the final cover of a 1andfill, the direclor must find
either that the disturbance of the final cover is necessary 1o the propesed use of
the property and will not increase the potential hazard to human health or the
environment or that disturbance of the final cover is necessary to reduce &
threat to human health or the environment.

Histery: Bew 13T, Act 6L EIT. Jan 1, 1900,—Am. 1582, Act ¢85, Eff, Mur, 30, 1303,

Accbrdingly,. as required under Section 39, the Restrictive . |
Covenant was executed by the MDNR Director and filed with the
=} . Wayne County Pegister of Deeds.
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RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

THIS RESTRICTIVE COVENANT made as of the /M‘day of

W » 1981, by and amo})g, Ford Hotor Company (Fora) whose

address is The American Road, Dearborﬁ; _Hichigan 48121, ‘Wayne

Disposal, Inc. {Wayne) whose address is P. O. Box 5187, Deé}born,
HMichigan 48128, and Howard A. Tanner, {Director)} Director’ of the
Hichigan Department of WNatural Resources for and on behalf of the
State of Hi;:higan, whose address is DNR Executive Division, 7th Floor
Mason Bldg., Lansing, Michigan, 48309. .

WITNESSETH THAT: ,

WHEREAS; Wayne has applied’,or will apply for 1licensure
under provisions of 1979 PA 64, MCLA 299.501 et seq, for the:- purpose

of conducting, managing, maintaining or operating a disposal area

upon land sitvated in the Township of Van Buren, County of Wayne,

more particularly described on the Exhibit A at{:ached hereto; and

WHEREAS, 1879 PA 64, supra, Section 39 nrequires that
beforé ocperation of a -'ll'andfill, an instrument which imposes a
restrictive covenant wupon the land involved shall be -executed by all
thé §wners of the t':ract of land upon which the landfill is located
and the Director. | o '

NOW. THEREFORE,-"Ford and Wayne do._ for themselves, their
heirs, successors, lessees, or assigns declére, "cove_nant and agree
that the land hereinbefore deséribed has .been or will hereafter be
used as a léndfill for‘ disposal of hazardous __wés.te,- _anc:’i that neither

r

Ford, wayne nor their servants, agents, employees, nor. any of the

“heirs, successors, lessees _or. assignees shall . engage 'in fill ing, -

_,rading.,‘ excavating, building, drilling or mining on the property
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FESISION 8 4

Signed in presence of: Signed

W/CW M FORD HMOTOR COHPAANY — DOWHNER

g Figin e Garr iy 3
/ fZ)@w@?f / ‘By /7/ @«p

* Michae |l T O Ef.l“ ‘Z‘TDN-—Y YELL
. % Its Ass+5%nﬂ*~5ecretary \Y

Signed in presence of:
rpyad ] OAMJ_AJ,\/ WAYNE DISPOSAL, INC. ~ LICENSEE

e rome ; ﬁmb-z

* T (eerie Aedessam
/ 5

Signed in presence of: STATE. OF MICHIGAN

By
* N Howard A. Tanner

. Its Director of the Department
* ' of Natural Resources for
the State of Michigan

STATE OF HICHIGnN) ’ '
) ss ) :
COUNTY OQF WAYNE )

The foiizsizzjjnstrument was acknowledged before me this

/5— day of ., 1981 by Srdney " Ke lly . an
Ascistant Secretary of Ford Motor Company, a Delawdre corpoTation, on

behalf of the corporation.
{QW ﬁQ—:r/.as_.-n -




™~ T

LA b Nl R

REMVISIOMN & 4

STATE OF MICHIGAN)
} ss
COUNTY OP INGBAM )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on
this day of , 1881, by .Howard A. Tanner,
Director of the Department of Natural Resources, on behalf of the
State of Michigan.

*Notary Public

Ingham County, Michigan
My Commission Expires
When recorded, return to:
State of Michigan
Department of Natural Resources

So0lid Waste Management Division
Lansing, Michigan 48910

*Type or print name under-signature

Drafted ‘By:

. .ichael J. 0'Reilly

. I'he American Road

arborn, Michigan 48121
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EEVIZION # ¢

Michigan Disposal, Jnc.

Section 17, T3S, RBE

Van Buren Township, Wayne County
Michigan Disposal

82018

Nov. 14, 1983

Post Oftice Box 5116
Dearborn, Michigan 48128
] {313) 3260204

DESCRIPTION OF A 7.66 ACRE PARCEL

OF LAND LOCATED IN THE S.W. 1/4 OF )
SECTION 17,T3S,R8E, VAN BUREN TOWNSHIP,
WAYNE COUNTY,HMICHIGAN

{HAZARDOUS WASTE
TREATMENT FACILITY)

Conmencing at the S5.W. corner of Sectiom 17, T3S, RBE Van Bﬁrén
Township, Wayne County, Michigan, thence N 00° 04' 28" W 1154.04 feet

along the west line of said Section 17,

thence N. 89° 55' 32" E 33.00

feet, thence N 88° 39' 48" E 382,18 feer; thence N 0° 00' 00" E 182.03

feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING,

thence

thence

thence

‘ thence

POINT OF BEGINNING, being a part of the

N 00° 00' 00" E 710.00 feet;

N 50° 00' 00" E 470.00 feet;

5 002 00' 00" E 710.00 feet:

S 30" 00Q' 00" W 470.00 feer to the
S.W. 1/4 of Section 17, T35, R8E

containing 7.66 acres of land more or less, subject to easements or

restrictions of record if any.



LAW OFFICES

HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP

2280 FIRST NATIONAL BUILDING
580 WOODWARD AVENUE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226-3583

FAX (31 3) 485-8000

JEFFREY L, WOOLSTRUM LANSING, MICHIGAN
TELEPHONE: (313) 485-7612

FAX: {313) 465.7613

E-MAIL: Jlv@honigman.com

November 9, 2000
VIA FACSIMILE & CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Jim Sygo

Chief, Waste Management Division

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
608 W. Allegan Street

John A. Hannah Building

Lansing, Michigan 48933

Re:  Wayne Disposal, Inc.
Notice Regarding Statutory Obligations Applicable to Property

Dear Mr. Sygo:

of the Notice Regarding Statutory Obligations Applicable To Property (the “Notice™) relating to

- Wayne Disposal, Inc.’s (“WDI”) hazardous waste treatment and storage facility located in Van

Buren Township, Michigan.” WDI has executed the Notice and filed it for recording with the
Register of Deeds for Wayne Counity.

Pleése call me with any questions regarding the enclosed.

Sincerely,

Eﬁclosure

ce: Mr, Scott Maris. -

DET_B\250351.1
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NOTICE REGARDING
STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS APPLICABLE TO PROPERTY

This Notice Regarding Statutory Obligations Applicable to Property (the “Notice”) has been
executed this ¢~ day of November, 2000, by Wayne Disposal, Inc., 2 Michigan corporation
(“Owner’), whose address is 49350 North 1-94 Service Drive, Bellville, Michigan 48111, and is
being recorded with the Register of Deeds for Wayne County, Michigan, pursuant to Rule 525 of
the September 11, 2000 administrative rules promulgated under Part 111 of the Natural
Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (“Act 4517).

The property owned by Owner and described on Exhibit A, attached hereto (the “Exhibit A
Property”), has been used to manage hazardous waste and is subject to the corrective action
requirements of Part 111 of Act 451 and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as
amended by the 1984 Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments.

The property owned by Owner and described on Exhibit B, attached hereto (the “Exhibit B
Property™), has not been used to manage hazardous waste, but is contiguous to the Exhibit A
Property. Accordingly, the Exhibit B Property is also subject to the  corrective action
requirements of Part 111 of Act 451 and the Resource Comservation and Recovery Act, as
amended by the 1984 Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments.

H
IN WITNESS HEREOF, Owner has caused this Notice to be executed on this g day of
November, 2000.

Wayne Disposal, Inc., a Michigan corporation

By\%«%w

Thomas R. Se lnuc.k

Its: m

\
Natfie %cp# Maris



STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF Wayne

. 1
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 8 day of November, 2000 by
Thomes R. Sehvek, CFo of Wayne Disposal, Inc., a Michigan corporation, on

behalf of the corporation.

Qe 7 &-Jéada( .
Notary Public, \ﬁ?né’a:izﬁ , Michigan
ﬁpr:l F. Ra 0{&7"2-

My Commission Expires: _0/- 30 -0/

*Monroe County

Drafied by and when recorded return to:
Jeffrey L. Woolstrum, Esq.

Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn
2290 First National Building

Detroit, Michigan 48226

. Telephone: (313) 465-7612
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF AREA USED TO
MANAGE HAZARDOUS WASTE
A 201.01 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND
- LOCATED IN SECTION 17, T3S, RSE,
VAN BUREN TOWNSHIP, WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Commencing at the SW corner of Section 17, T3S, R8E, Van Buren Township, Wayne County,
Michigan, thence N 00°04'28" W 716.02 feet along the West line of said Section 17, thence N
89°55'50" E 33.00 feet to the Easterly right-of-way line of Denton Road (66.00 feet wide) and to
the POINT OF BEGINNING,

thence N 00°04'28" W 1924.68 feet along the Easterly right-of-way line of Denton Road;

thence N 89°55'42” £ 80.02 feet:

thence N 00°04'29" W 1196.07 feet;

thence N 88°39'48" E 3820.25 feet;

thence S 00°37'58" E 1685.07 feet;

thence N 89°66'65" W 1247.15 feet;

thence S 02°11'22" E 850.36 feet;

thence N 88°20'11" E 76.42 feet;

thence S 00°47'42” E 952.06 feet to the Northerly right-of-way line of Interstate 94:

thence along the Northerly right-of-way line of Interstate 94, the following seven (7)
courses:

S 88°35'32" W 495.86 fest;

N 66°63'38" W 413.81 feet;

N 59°27'20" W 624 .43 feet:

N 80°05'38" W 387.83 feet;

S 79°16’00" W 387.84 fest;

S 58°37'42" W 482.90 feet;

N 72°31'25" W 208.85 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Being a part of said

Section 17, T3S, R8E, containing 240.44 acres of land, more or less.

Excepting the fo!low_[ng described parcel of land:

Commencing at the SW corner of Section 17, T3S, R8E, Van Buren Township, Wayne County,
Michigan, thence N 00°04'28" W 716.02 feet along the West line of said Section 17, thence N
89°55'50" E 33.00 feet to the Easterly right-of-way line of Denton Road (66.00 feet wide), thence
N 00°04'28" W 438.02 feet along the Easterly right-of-way line of Denton Road, thence S

- 88°30'49" W 1426.00 feet; thence N 01°20'11" W 96.03 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING,

thence N 01°20°11” W 1229.28 feet;
thence N 88°39'47" E 1236.65 feet;
thence S 03°05°28" E 299.39 feet;
thence S 02°11'22" E 829.31 feat;
thence S 15°32'04" W 22,66 feet;

Pama 1 .



thence S 88°20'11" W 60.64 feet;

thence S 88°31'02" W 330.79 feet;

thence S 00°43'32" E 373.05 feet;

thence N 80°00°00" W 621.58 feet; : _

thence N 41°15°26” W 365,84 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Being a part of the S
1/2 of said Section 17, and containing 39.43 acres of land, more or less.

Total acreage of the above described parcel is 201.01 acres. Being subject to easements and
restrictions of record, if any.’

Parts of:

Tax Paréel No. 83-068-99-0001-001
Tax parcel No. 83-065-99-0001-000
Tax Parcel No. 83-067-99-0002-002
Tax Parcel No. 83-066-99-0002-000

Tax Parcel No. 83-067-99-0002-002

DD A A



EXHIBIT B

Legal Description
SITE NO. 1

A parcel of land in the South ¥ of Section 18, Town 3 South, Range 8 East, Van Buren
Township, Wayne County, Michigan, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the
South Y corner of Section 18 and proceeding thénce North 87 degrees 36 minutes East along the
South line of said section, 575.22 feet; thence North 1 degree 30 minutes West, 1663.44 feet;
thence South 87 degrees 35 minutes West 2698.08 feet; thence South 18 degrees 30 minutes East
270.07 feet; thence South 41 degrees East, 269.28 feet; thence South 51 degrees East, 218.46
feet; thence South 39 degrees 30 minutes East 295.68 feet; thence South 27 degrees East 126.06
feet; thence South 37 degrees East 561.66 feet; thence South 60 degrees 37 minutes East 365.33
feet; thence North 87 degrees 55 minutes East along the South line of said section 827.07 feet to

the point of beginning,.

Excepting therefrom the Southerly 87 feet of land conveyed by Quit Claim Deed dated July 30,
1941, by Quirk Farms to Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Wayne; also
excepting therefrom a parcel of land conveyed by instrument, dated January 17, 1952, by Ford
Motor Company to State of Michigan and described as follows: All that part of the South ¥ of
Section 18, Town 3 South, Range 8 East, Van Buren Township, Wayne County, Michigan,
described as: Beginning at a point, which is North along the North and South % line of said
Section 18, a distance of 87 feet from the South Y% corner of said Section 18; thence East along a
line which is the North right-of-way line of Highway M-56 and which is parallel to the South
line of said Section 18, a distance of 575.22 feet; thence North 1 degree 44 minutes 15 seconds
East 50 feet; thence West along a line which is 137 feet North of (measured at right angles) and
parallel to the South line of said Section 18, a distance of, 430.34 feet, thence North 20 feet;
thence West along a line which is 157 feet North of (measured at right angles) and parallel to the
South line of said Section 18, a distance of, 500 feet; thence North 20 feet; thence West along a
line which is 177 feet North of (measured at right angles) and parallel to the South line of said
Section 18, a distance of 400 feet; thence South 20 feet, thence West along a line which is 157
feet North of (measured at right angles) and paratlel to the South line of said Section 18, a
distance of 311 feet more or less to a fence, thence South 60 degrees 37 minutes East along said
fence line 134.10 feet to the North right-of-way line of Highway M-56; thence East along said
North right-of-way line of Highway M-56 a distance of 969.22 feet to the point of beginning,
Also excepting therefrom lands from proposed Interstate 94 right-of-way, as more fully
described in Deed recorded in Liber 18385, page 706, Wayne County Records.

Tax Parcel No. 071-99-0004-001



SITE NO. 2

Commencing at the Southwest corner of fractional Section 18, Town 3 South, Range 8 East, Van
Buren Township, Wayne County, Michigan; thence North 00 degrees 04 minutes 28 seconds
West 716.02 feet along the East line of fractional Section 18 to the point of beginning; thence
North 00 degrees 04 minutes 28 seconds West 1926.82 feet along the East line of fractional
Section 18; thence South 89 degrees 16 minutes 38 seconds West 1332.32 feet along the East-
West % line of said Section 18; thence North 00 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds East 1177.41
feet; thence North 88 degrees 39 minutes 48 seconds East 6571.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees
40 minutes 52 seconds East 1153.58 feet along the East line of Section 17, Town 3 South, Range
8 East and the center line of Beck Road; thence South 88 degrees 15 minutes 32 seconds West
1316.05 feet along the East-West % line of said Section 17; thence South 00 degrees 37 minutes
59 seconds East 2292.53 feet; thence South 88 degrees 35 minutes 33 seconds West 1144.97 feet
along the North right-of-way line of the I-94 Service Road; thence North 00 degrees 47 minutes
42 seconds West 952.06 feet; thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 09 seconds West 163.96 feet;
thence South 88 degrees 31 minutes 03 seconds West 330.79 feet; thence South 00 degrees 43
minutes 33 seconds East 950,90 feet; thence along the Northerly right-of-way line of said 1-94
Service Road in the following eight (8) courses: South 88 degrees 35 minutes 33 seconds West
8.05 feet; North 66 degrees 25 minutes 22 seconds West 406.47 feet; North 59 degrees 27
minutes 20 seconds West 624.43 feet; North 80 degrees 05 minutes 40 seconds West 387.83 feet;
South 79 degrees 16 minutes 00 seconds West 387.83 feet; South 58 degrees 37 minutes 40
seconds West 482.90 feet; North 72 degrees 31 minutes 18 seconds West 208.85 feet; South 89
degrees 55 minutes 32 seconds West 33.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Excepting therefrom all of the property described on Exhibit A, attached hereto.

Parts oft

Tax Parcel No. 83-068-99-0001-001

Tax parcel No. 83-065-99-0001-000
Tax Parcel No. 83-067-99-0002-002
Tax Parcel No. 83-066-95-0002-000

Tax Parcel No. 83-067-99-0002-002

DET_B\247685.1
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In accordance
undersigned, Wayne
property described

2, Its use

or other

Dated:

: STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF

of Wayne Disp
corporation.

return to:

Honigman Miller

C1700%

L The subject land has
wastes; and

3. The survey plat
quantity of nazardous wastes disposed of wi
unit of the facilizy

required by

filed with

the Regiona
Stztes Environmental protection Agency.

Februs 1
ebruary 13, , 1989

Hitnessed by:

aopert A. Hykan,

URAD D400

85025497 |

HOTICE IH ACCORDANCE HIT
a6 C.F.R. §242.110(0)(N

5§264.119(3 (10, the

with the provisions of 40 C.F.R.
pisposal, Int., hereby states, with respect fto
in Exhibit A attached herete, as follows:

been used to manage hazardous

4¢ vyostricted under 40 C.E.R,  Subpart G

regulations; znd

location, and

apd record of the type,
ithin each cell

hazardous waste disposal
A0 C.F.R. §5264.116 and 264.119(a) have heen

the Van Buren Township zoning Board and with
1 Administrator for Region V of the United

WAYNE DISPOSAL, IHC.,
» Hichigan corporation

g in

'

. BETTY HANE
KON FUSLIC-VATIE COUKTY, HIC
1Y CHSSSION DYPIRES 31542

¥otary Public, L& L)

My Commission Expires:

- grafted by and when rocorded

Esq.
Schwartz and Cohn

5290 First Hational suilding
petyolt, Wichigan 48226
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.

L
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:;The foregoin 5
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neal, Inc..t a Hichigan corporation, on behalf of the
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Section 17, T35, RGE
van Buren Township, Wayne County

“‘Wayne Disposal

Commencing at the 5.
Township, Wayne County Hichiga
the west 1ine of said Section
the POINT OF BEGINNING,

ENGIHEERS

2045 HOGBACK
ANNASBOR, MICHIGANLB104

TELEPHONE; 313 - 971-8000

ROAD

CMIDWESTERN  CONSULTING,

PLAMNERS .

EXHIBIT “A"

DESCRIPTION OF A 119.74 ACRE PARCEL OF

LAND LOCATED Iff THE W 1
T3S, RBE, VAN BURER TOMHSHIP, WAYH

HICHIGAN,
{HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL AREA)

thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence

befuy a part of the 1 3/2 of Section
more or less, subjact to pasemontis 9

A
g° 4"

28" "

az"
zall
48"
'{2"
qnlt

T2

if 1426.00

/2 nF SCCTION 17,

W. corner of Sectfon 17, T35, R8E Van H]
thence I Qp° 04% 28 W 1154.04
17, theace Il 99° 55

1486.72 feet;
80.00 fezt; ™
1196,00 feet;

s 2444.52 {eet;

1355.60 feets
1157.59 feet;
136,37 feet;

£ COutn’y,

P

32¢ E 33,00 fzoi to

feet to the POIRT &F
17, T38, ROE containing 119.74 acres
r restrictions of record, if any.



56032823
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS RUNNING WITH THE IDND . 400 v
LI2454'7M698

a Delaware corporation, is lccated at The
ford is the record oswner of landg

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, ("Ford"},
cxibed in Exhibit

american Road, Pearborh, MI_48121~1899.
tnnatad Lo Van Buren Township, Wayne county, Hichigan, des

in
% attachad {Ythe land“).

, is located at 1349

INHC., (*Wayne®}, a Michigan gorporation
received & license

WAYNE DISPOSAL, I
Huron 5t., Ypsilanti, MI 48187. Wayne applied for and
under provisions of 1879 P.A. 64, HCIA 209.502 eq 3eq, a5 wmendz? ("Act
54"y to operate a hazardous waste facility {"Disposal Facility®; located at
the land. This license authorized disposal of hazardous waste at the
Digsposal Faeility on the land pursuant te all of the terms of that license
and Michigan law, including, but not 1limited to, Act 64, The land and the
Disposal Facility are herein referred to as the wproperty". The following
restrictive covenants are execnted by Ford as the sole owner of the land
and by Wayne as the owner and operator of the Disposal Facility oursuant to
mection 39 of Act 54 to ensure the care, maintenance, monitorinc and long-
ferm integrity of the Property for the pr
welfare of the people of the State of Michigan and the natural resources

shd the snviromment of the State of Michigan.
fhe Property has been used to manage hazardous
vastes.

“ha Property hag been used as a landfil] for
nazardous wacte disposai.

A

Use of the Property, including use of the land
and/or the Dispesal Facility, ehall not disturbd
he final cover, liners, compon-ats of any
contalnment system, or the function of the
wmonitorirg systems on or in the Property.

30733
UOO?SQHQO

Ho ¢ne, including Pord, Wayne, any purchaser of the
~ecord owner of the land or Disposal Facility, any
wurchaser of the land or Disposal Facility, or any
of their agents, employees, heirs, sSucCcessors,
issgees, or pusignees, shall engage in any
development, including any £illing, grading,
excavatiing, building, drilling ox mining en the
Properiy following completion of the landfill
closure without obtaining prior written author-
ization from the Diractcr of the Departwment of

Natural Rescureces.

The survey plat angd records of the types, locations
and guantities of hazardous wagtes on or in the

property have been filed by Wayne with the local zoning
or land use authority ae reguired by Act 64 and its

RECEIVED

JAN O 1000

Waste Management
Division

<
e
(2%
b

otection of the health, safety andm

%]




LZARA7MEES

ownership of all or a portion of the land or
Disposal Facility shall not be conveyed
without “he owner of the land or Disposal
Fasility sending prior written notice to the
prospactive purchaser (g) of the existence of
inecs resiricitive oovenants. Such notice shall

e

At
-

.
[

+hat there sre restrictive covenants on the
Propexrity;

hat development on the Property is prohibited
without prier written authorizatien from the
Director of the Department of Natural Resources;

#hat the prospective purchaser (s) mest comply
with the restrictive covenants, Act 64 and
rules promuigated under Act 847 and

that “he prospoctive purchaser(s) cannot
interfere with the containment or monitoring
systems on or in the Property.

ceeh notics shall include a copy of theno roptrictive covenants and shall
be sent to the prospective purchaser(s) by cerkified mail with & copy sent
44 the Director of the Departnent of Natural Resources.

vhese restrictions may be enforced in law ox in equity in a court of
competant jurisdiction. Such rotion{s) may be taken against anyone,
including any person, corporation, partnership, agent, successor, assignee,
heir, employee or lessee, who violates or threatens to violate any of these
restrictive covenants.

These restrictive covenants shall run with the land in perpetuity and shall
be binding upon Ford, Wayne, any purchaser of the record owner of Yhe land
or Disposal Facility, any purchaser of the land or Disposal Facility, or
any of their agents, employass, heirs, successors, lessees, oOr assignees.
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WAYNE DISPOSAL,

e~

= 7—4*"{
(witnass name);

Bem) $an

- _tnessdname,‘f

STATE ©

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowladged beforc me this _ 27th day of
ie 89 : by Jerry A. Fore , of

December [
Wayne Disposal, Inc. ,a Michigan corporation, on

Lehn.t Of the ¢orporation.

%ﬁfza—w M} cbns /

Hotary Publa’ﬂc

. Wayne county, Michigan
Wy comml sion expires u715/92 .

BETTY KANE
HOTARY PUBELIC-WAYAE COUNTY, BiCH,
LAY COMMISSION DXPIRES $15-62
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28347701

vrezence of: FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Ass«s!;nt Secroia'v

STATE OF MICHIGAN

comrTy oF _(DAYNE

The, oreq_o:.ng instrument was acknovledged hefore me 3 3 ] day of
JAMT 1s » DY 3 M RINTARAKS ¢ OE.min,

"'{)‘RD Uum T , a Delawaee c.orpordt.j.oh} _Q,n

behalf of the corporation. D

Dhtrtns Dol

Notary Publy

A i et a0 Ao 1 b, %t o+ o sttt ey ALY A L A bmne . L A et bt s o
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STATE OF MPURIGAN

o .
/'}75{2.:—(7“44;: L By:
(witneds nams / : pavid F. Hales

/

7 A
L. 7/4,\/’;"??’&/ AL Tts: Director of the Department of
itpess 1?:“ Y Natural Resouxrces for the State

of Michigan

STATE OF MICHTGAN

COUNTY OF INGHAM

The foragoing irsirument was acknowledged before me this g}’”’& day of
(.};”"‘L’"‘“ﬂ r is 7& r by ."(\¢,«.J_&L /“‘-(o.{,/ 7 of the
¥idigan Sepeartment of Natural Resourcas, on behalf of fhe Department.

Rt b = tgime

e : !
Notary PuBiic . 3

county, - Michigan’

b2}
saniey FLEIC, Clinten i
fanl 3 ke= 3
S Somsniion BR ZAR
Acing n ingham (:a!.li‘-‘tvt ] .\\\\

ot st




MIDWESTERN CONSULTING, INC.

CIVEL  ENGINEERS . PLANNERS - SURVEYORS

2045 HOGBACK ROAD i 3
AMNAREOR, MICHIC AN 28104 Li2 éﬁﬁ;’??ﬁ‘?@a
TELEPHONE: 5t3.971.8000

. Hayne County

EXHIBIT "A

DESCRIPTION OF A 119.74 ACRE PARCEL OF

LAHD LOCATED IH THE W 1/2 OF SECTION 17,
T35, REE, VAN BUREN TOUNSHEP, WAYHE COUNTY,
MICKIGAN. ’ :

(HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL AREA)

Commencing at the 5. W. corner of Section 17, 735, R8E Van Buren
Township, Mayne County Michigan, thence I Q0° 04% 28" W 1154.04 feet along
the wast Yine of said Section 17, thence N 09° 55' 32% E 33.00 feet to
the POINT OF BEGINNING, o

thence N 00° 047 -28" W 1486,72 feet;
thance H 89° 55* 32" E 80.00 fect;

thence [I 00° 04° 20% W 1196.00 feet;
thence H 39 28" © 2444.52 feet;
thence 20" 12" £ 1355.00 feet;

Rt et b s e et 6 are

S
thence 5 ag' 48" 11 1157.59 feet;
s

thence 20" 12" E 1325.31 feet; -

zhence 39° 48" I 1426.00 feet to the PGINT OF BLEGLUNING,
vaing a part oFf the 1 372 of Section 17, T3S, RBE containing 119.74 acres of land
more or less. subject to easements or restrictions of record, if any.

oorula et shim e mAbam, =
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INFORMATION FOR EACH SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNIT

40 CFR 264.14d
AND

NREPA 451, Part 111 R504(1)c



INFORMATION FOR EACH SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNIT

40 CFR 270.14d and NREPA 451, Part 111 R504(1)c

In accordance with the previous RCRA permit for the facility, a Phase I RCRA Facility
Investigation (RFI) for Wayne Disposal Site #2 Landfill was completed and submitted to
USEPA. A copy of this report, “RCRA Corrective Action Plan RFI Phase I-
Environmental Monitoring Report (Volumes I and IT)”, dated July 17, 1990, was
submitted separately. This report includes a description of the location, design, and
history of the operation of all Solid Waste Management Units at the facility. In addition,
environmental monitoring data collected throughout the period of interim status was
summarized and evaluated for evidence of the presence or absence of a release. The
report concluded that data génerated over this time period did not yield evidence for the
presence of a release. In addition, a work plan for a Phase II investigation Wayne
Disposal Site #1 Landfill, titled “RFI Phase II Rglease Assessment-Task A: RFI Phase Il
Workplan”, dated September 21, 1989 was submitted to the USEPA. USEPA responded
to the submuission of the ?hase I Report and the Phase H.'Workpla.n in a letter dated
January 3, 1991, a copy of which was included in this section. In this letter, USEPA
concluded that there had been no releases of waste or waste constituents to the
environment from Wayne Disposal Site #2 Landfill. In addition, the letter approved’ thé

Phasell workplan for Wayne Disposal Site #1 Landfill.



The Phase I release assessment investigation of Wayne Disposal Site #1 Landfill has
been conducted in accordance with the approved workplan. A report, titled “Draft Report-
RCRA Facility Investigation Phase I Release Assessment for Wayne Disposal Site #1
Landfill (Volumes I, II, and IIT)” dated October 7, 1992 was submitted to USEPA. This
report is reproduced electronically on compact disk for this application as Appendix B.
The investigation found no clear evidence of a release to the environment, but
recommended limited additional work to be conducted to resolve the origin of some
anomalous groundwater monitoring results at one monitoring well. To date, there has

been no response from USEPA regarding this draft report.

~ A Y o~ ~- 1T ATTTMLoaTT - - -



UNITED' STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

REGION 5
230 SOUTH DEARBORN ST.
. CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 66604 .
‘ REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF:
JAN 03 1981 . | SH-12

CERTIFIED MAIL P 175 505 917
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jerry A. Fore

‘Vice President

Wayne Disposal, Inc.

1349 Huron Road
Ypsilanti, Michigan 48197

Re: Approval of RFI Phase ! and I1I
Wayne Disposal
MID 048 090 633

Dear Mr. Fore:

 The RFI Phase I Environmental Monitoring Report, dated July 17, 1990,

- submitted for Site I (Landfill) and Site II (Solid and Hazardous Waste
Landfill) and the RFI Phase II Release Assessment Work Plan for Site I
Landfill have been reviewed by the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (U.S. EPA). The submittal of these documents was required by the
Corrective Action provisions (Condition V.) of the Federal Hazardous and Solid
Waste -Amendments (HSWA) Permit issued to Wayne Disposal, Inc. by the U.S. EPA
on March 30, 1990.

Based upon this information, the U.S. EPA has concluded that there have been
no releases of hazardous waste or hazardous constituents to the environment
from Site II. Therefore, no further action is required for Site Il at this
time. The Phase II Release Assessment Work Plan for the Site I Landfill is
approved and is to be impiemented within 30 days of receipt of this
correspondence, in accordance with Condition V.A.1.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Shari Kolak of
my staff, at (312) 886-6151.

Sincerely yours,

David A. Ullrich, Director txf
- Haste Management Division C:}
~cc: Pete Quackenbush, MONR' - hU s &ldo
Y :

Ken Burda, MDNR
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